

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF JUNE

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE SUMATHI JAGADAM

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CMA NO: 271 OF 2026

Between:

Mallepula Franklin Kiran Kumar, S/o. Krupabhaskara Rao, Aged 48 yrs, R/o.
D. No. 50-94-24, Santhipuram, Near Gurudwar Junction, Visakhapatnam.

...Petitioner/Appellant

(Petitioner in CMA 271 OF 2026

on the file of High Court)

AND

Garikina Kumari, W/o. Uma Mahesh, Aged 43 yrs, R/o. D. No. 37-10-14,
Pattabhiredy Thota, Balaji Nagar, Visakhapatnam

...Respondent/Respondent

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of orders dt. 09-04-2026 in I.A. No. 573 / 2019 in O.S. No. 397 / 2012 on the file of XII Addl District Judges court Visakhapatnam Pending disposal of CMA No. 271 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 29.04.2026 herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI T V S PRABHAKARA RAO, Advocate for the Petitioners, the Court made the following;

ORDER

Heard.

Interim order granted earlier is extended until further orders.

Post after eight (8) weeks.

**SD/-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

F

To,

1. The XII Additional District Judge, Visakhapatnam
2. One CC to Sri T V S Prabhakara Rao Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JS,J

DATED:23/06/2026

POST AFTER EIGHT (8) WEEKS.

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CMA NO: 271 OF 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

